

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF WISCONSIN
APPEAL NO. 2020AP765-OA

WISCONSIN LEGISLATURE,

Petitioner,

v.

ANDREA PALM, JULIE WILLEMS VAN DIJK,
AND NICOLE SAFAR, IN THEIR OFFICIAL
CAPACITIES AS EXECUTIVES OF
WISCONSIN DEPARTMENT OF
HEALTH SERVICES,

Respondents.

On Emergency Petition for Original Action

**AMICUS BRIEF OF MILWAUKEE TEACHERS' EDUCATION
ASSOCIATION, MADISON TEACHERS INC., SEIU HEALTHCARE
WISCONSIN, AND AMALGAMATED TRANSIT UNION LOCAL 998
IN OPPOSITION TO LEGISLATURE'S PETITION FOR ORIGINAL
ACTION AND MOTION FOR TEMPORARY INJUNCTION**

PINES BACH LLP

Lester A. Pines, SBN 1016543

Tamara B. Packard, SBN 1023111

Christa O. Westerberg, SBN 1040530

122 West Washington Ave, Suite 900

Madison, WI 53703

(608) 251-0101 (telephone)

(608) 251-2883 (facsimile)

lpines@pinesbach.com

tpackard@pinesbach.com

cwesterberg@pinesbach.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
Introduction.....	1
Argument.....	2
I. The Court should deny the Petition for Original Action.....	2
A. Absent constitutional or statutory authorization, the “Wisconsin Legislature” cannot be a party.....	2
B. The Petition is procedurally defective.	4
1. The Legislature failed to meet the justiciability requirement for a declaratory judgment action.....	4
2. The Legislature did not follow the procedural requirements for bringing its second and third issues to the Court.....	8
C. The Petition does not meet criteria for original action.	11
II. The Court should deny the Legislature’s emergency motion for a temporary injunction.....	13
A. The Legislature is unlikely to succeed on the merits of its claims that Order 28 is an unpromulgated rule, exceeds the Department’s authority, or is arbitrary and capricious.....	13
B. The Legislature cannot succeed on the remaining factors for obtaining a temporary injunction.....	23
Conclusion.....	26
Certification.....	28
Certificate of Service.....	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Abbot v. Perez</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2305 (2018)	24
<i>In re Anderson</i> , 164 Wis. 1, 159 N.W. 559 (1916)	11
<i>Chenequa Land Conservancy, Inc. v. Vill. of Hartland</i> , 2004 WI App 144, 275 Wis.2d 533, 685 N.W.2d 573	9
<i>City of Madison v. Town of Fitchburg</i> , 112 Wis.2d 224, 332 N.W.2d 782 (1983)	5
<i>Currier v. Wis. Dep't of Revenue</i> , 2006 WI App 12, 288 Wis.2d 693, 709 N.W.2d 520	8
<i>Daly v. Nat. Res. Bd.</i> , 60 Wis. 2d 208, 208 N.W.2d 839 (1973)	20
<i>In re Delavan Lake Sanitary Dist.</i> , 160 Wis.2d 403, 466 N.W.2d 2271 (Ct. App. 1991)	6
<i>Froebel v. DNR</i> , 217 Wis.2d 652, 579 N.W.2d 774 (Ct. App. 1988)	19, 23
<i>Petition of Heil</i> , 230 Wis. 428, 284 N.W. 42 (1939)	11, 13
<i>J.F. Ahern Co. v. Wis. State Bldg. Comm'n</i> , 114 Wis.2d 69, 336 N.W.2d 679 (Ct. App. 1983)	20, 21
<i>Lake Beulah Mgmt. Dist. v. State Dep't of Nat. Res.</i> , 2011 WI 54, 335 Wis.2d 47, 799 N.W.2d 73	18

<i>Lake Country Racquet & Athletic Club, Inc. v. Vill. of Hartland,</i> 2002 WI App 301, 259 Wis.2d 107, 655 N.W.2d 189.....	5
<i>Liberty Homes, Inc. v. Dep't of Indus., Labor & Human Relations,</i> 136 Wis.2d 368, 401 N.W.2d 805 (1987).....	12
<i>N. Highland Inc. v. Jefferson Machine & Tool, Inc.,</i> 2017 WI 75, 377 Wis. 2d 496, 898 N.W.2d 741	17
<i>State ex rel. Nowotny v. City of Milwaukee,</i> 140 Wis. 38, 121 N.W. 658 (1909)	14, 18
<i>Panzer v. Doyle,</i> 2004 WI 52, 271 Wis.2d 295, 680 N.W.2d 666	5, 6, 7
<i>Robertson Transp. Co. v. PSC,</i> 39 Wis.2d 653, 159 N.W.2d 636 (1968)	21
<i>Ryan v. Wis. Dep't of Revenue,</i> 68 Wis.2d 467, 228 N.W.2d 357 (1975)	8
<i>Sch. Dist. No. 3 of Town of Adams v. Callahan,</i> 237 Wis. 560, 297 N.W.2d 407 (1941).....	19
<i>Sch. Dist. v. Wis. Interscholastic Athletic Ass'n,</i> 210 Wis.2d 365, 563 N.W.2d 585 (Ct. App. 1997)	24
<i>Schmidt v. DNR,</i> 39 Wis. 2d 46, 158 N.W.2d 306 (1968)	18
<i>Seebach v. Pub. Serv. Comm'n of Wis.,</i> 97 Wis.2d 712, 295 N.W.2d 753 (Ct. App. 1980)	6
<i>Sterlingworth Condo Assoc., Inc. v. DNR,</i> 205 Wis.2d 710, 556 N.W.2d 791 (Ct. App. 1996)	20, 21

<i>Werner v. A.L. Grootemaat & Sons, Inc.</i> , 80 Wis.2d 513, 259 N.W.2d 310 (1977)	13, 23, 24
<i>Wis. Ass'n of Criminal Def. Lawyers v. Evers</i> , No. 2020AP687-OA (Order, Apr. 24, 2020)	12
<i>Wis. Power & Light Co. v. Pub. Serv. Comm'n of Wis.</i> , 2006 WI App 221, 296 Wis.2d 705, 725 N.W.2d 423.....	8
<i>Wis. Prof'l Police Assoc. v. PSC</i> , 205 Wis.2d 60, 555 N.W.2d 179 (Ct. App. 1996)	22
<i>Wisconsin Senate v. Thompson</i> , 144 Wis.2d 429, 424 N.W.2d 385 (1988).....	7
<i>Wisconsin's Envtl. Decade, Inc. v. Pub. Serv. Comm'n of Wis.</i> , 69 Wis.2d 1, 230 N.W.2d 243 (1975)	9

Statutes

1981 Wis. Laws, ch. 291, §21.....	14
Wis. Stat. ch. 13.....	2
Wis. Stat. ch. 227.....	4, 5
Wis. Stat. ch. 252.....	<i>passim</i>
Wis. Stat. §13.365(3)	3
Wis. Stat. §15.001(1)	6
Wis. Stat. §143.02(4)	14
Wis. Stat. §227.01(13)	15
Wis. Stat. §227.19(4)(d)	6

Wis. Stat. §227.26(2)(d)	6
Wis. Stat. §227.40.....	4, 11, 12
Wis. Stat. §227.40(1)	4
Wis. Stat. §227.40(4)(a).....	4
Wis. Stat. §227.52.....	8, 9, 11, 12
Wis. Stat. §227.53.....	8
Wis. Stat. §227.53(1)	8
Wis. Stat. §227.55.....	12
Wis. Stat. §227.57(5)	8
Wis. Stat. §227.57(8)	8, 20, 22, 23
Wis. Stat. §252.02.....	<i>passim</i>
Wis. Stat. §252.02(3)	15, 21
Wis. Stat. §252.02(4)	<i>passim</i>
Wis. Stat. §252.02(6)	15, 18, 19, 21
Wisconsin Constitution	
Wisconsin Constitution Article IV.....	2, 6
Other Authorities	
Ariana Eunjung Cha, A funeral and a birthday party: CDC traces Chicago coronavirus outbreak to two family gatherings, WASH. POST (Apr. 8, 2020)	16

Brianna Reilly, Officials defend Wisconsin COVID-19 response in lawsuit brief, THE CAPITAL TIMES (Apr. 28, 2020)4

Ethan J. Leib and James J. Brudney, *The Belt-and-Suspenders Canon*, 105 Iowa L. Rev. 735, 741 (Jan. 2020)17
